Report on the results of the questionnaire
«Satisfaction of master's students with educational services»
2023-2024 academic year
according to the educational program
7M06103 Machine learning and data analysis

In February 2024, the center for quality management and accreditation conducted an
anonymous electronic questionnaire «Satisfaction of master’s students with educational
services.

The purpose of the study is measuring consumer satisfaction with the quality of services
provided by the university.

Subject of research: the formed ideas of master's students about the organization of the
educational process, the degree of satisfaction with its various characteristics.

The results of the questionnaire were processed and presented in a generalized form with a
guarantee of confidentiality of the personal opinions of the master's students.

Object research - 1st-2nd year master's students.

7 respondents took part in the questionnaire, which constituted 87.5% of the total number of
master's students.

The following data were obtained during the questionnaire:

1. What determined your choice of studying in a master's program at a university?
(select 3-4 answer options)

Answer options 1 st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Prestige of the University - -
Opportunity to complete internships abroad - -
during your studies
Availability of budget places 66.7 -
Opportunity to engage in science while studying -
A university in the locality where the family 333 -
lives (close to it)
High quality education 333 -
Leading scientists on the faculty - 75
A wide range of specialties and areas of - -
education
The ability to easily find a job with a diploma - 25
from this university
The university where you studied for your 66.7 -
bachelor's degree
Affordable tuition fees 33.3 25
I find it difficult to answer 33.3 -

Other (write your answer) . -
*The sum in % is not equal to 100, since several answer options were supposed to be selected




1. What determined your choice of studying in a Master's
program at a university? (select 3-4 answer options)

[Opyroe (HanuwuTe CBOW BapuaHT oTBeTa)
3aTpyaHAOCb OTBETUTD
Mpuemnemas CTOMMOCTb 06y4eHUs 25
BY3, B KOTOpOM yumnncsa(acs) Ha...
BO3MOKHOCTb SIETKO YCTPOUTLCA Ha paboTy... 25
Bonbluoli BbIBOP crneuunanbHOCTEN, ...
BeayLlime yyeHble B COCTaBe... 75
BblcoKoe KayecTBO 06pa3oBaHmA
BY3 B TOM HaceNneHHOM MyHKTe, r4e *KUBET...
B03MOKHOCTb BO Bpemsa y4ebbl 3aHMMaTbCA...
Hanuune 6104KeTHbIX MmecT
B03MOXKHOCTb BO Bpems yyebbl...

Mpectnx BY3a

M 1 Kkypc (%) 2 Rypc (%)

2. How satisfied are you with the availability of information provided by the university
in your field of study:

2.1 About the training profile

2.2 Characteristics of the professional activities of a master's student
2.3 List of developing competencies of a master's degree graduate
2.4 List of master's students' practice bases

2.5 Information about scientific supervisors

Other (write your answer)

If you answered «not satisfied» to the previous question, please provide recommendations
for improving the training area

2.1 About the training profile

Answer options 1 st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 33.3 100
Partially satisfied 333 -
Not satisfied 33.3 -
I find it difficult to answer - -




2.1 About the training profile

3aTpyAHACH OTBETUTD

He yaosneTBopeH(a)

YacTuyHo yaosnetBopeH(a)

MonHocTblo yaoBneTBOpPEH(a)

B 1 kypc (%)

2 kypc (%)

2.2 Characteristics of the professional activities of a master's student

Answer options 1 st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 33.3 75
Partially satisfied 333 25
Not satisfied 33.3 -
I find it difficult to answer - -

3aTpyAHAOCb OTBETUTD

He yaosneTBopeH(a)

YacTmuHo yaoBnetsopeH(a)

MonHoCTbIO yA0BNETBOPEH(A)

2.2 Characteristics of the professional activities of a

master's student

d

M 1 kypc (%)

2 KRypc (%)

2.3 List of developing competencies of a master's degree graduate

Answer options 1 st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 33.3 100
Partially satisfied 33.3 -
Not satisfied 33.3 -
I find it difficult to answer - -




3aTpyAHAOCb OTBETUTb

He ypoBneTtBopeH(a)

YacTuuHo yaoBneTBopeH(a)

2.3 List of developing competencies of a Master's degree

graduate

33,3

Ll

=100
MonHoCTbIO yA0BAETBOPEH(a) 333
2 Kypc (%) ® 1 kypc (%)
2.4 List of master's students' practice bases
Answer options 1 st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 333 75
Partially satisfied 66.7 -
Not satisfied - 25

I find it difficult to answer

3aTpy4HAIOCb OTBETUTb

He yaoBnetBopeH(a)

YacTmuHo yaoBnetBopeH(a)

MonHocTblo yaoBneTBopeH(a)

2.4 List of master's students' practice bases

\ OO
N
wv

66,7

33,3

I

2 Kypc (%) ™1 Kypc (%)
2.5 Information about scientific supervisors
Answer options 1 st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 33.3 100
Partially satisfied 66.7 -

Not satisfied

I find it difficult to answer




2.5 Information about scientific supervisors

(
3aTpyAHAOCb OTBETUTD ’(

(
He yaoBnetsopeH(a) ’( 2 kypc (%)

m 1 Kypc (%)
(
YacTmyHo yaoBnetBopeH(a) 667
MonHoCTbIO yA0BNETBOPEH(A) —33 3

3. How would you rate the faculty of your master's program overall?

'100

3.1Knowledge, qualifications

3.2Teaching qualities

3.30bjectivity and impartiality of assessments
3.4Teaching methods used

Other (write your answer)

If you answered «Low» to the previous question, please provide recommendations for
improving the teaching staff

3.1 Knowledge, qualifications

Answer options 1 st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Very tall 33.3 75
High 33.3 25
Average - -
Below average 333 -
Short - -
I find it difficult to answer - -

3.1 Knowledge, qualifications
H 1 Kypc (%) 2 Kypc (%)

3aTpyaHAOCb OTBETUTH
Huskui
Hwuxe cpegHero
CpegHuii

Bbicokuit 25

OueHb BbICOKWUI 75




3.2Teaching qualities

Answer options 1 st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Very tall 33.3 50
High 33.3 50
Average - -
Below average 33.3 -
Short - -
I find it difficult to answer - -

3.2 Teaching qualities

3aTpyAHACh OTBETUTb
Huskui

Huxe cpegHero

CpegHuii
Bbicokuit >0 '
OueHb BbICOKUI 50 '
H 1 Kkypc (%) 2 kypc (%)
3.3 Objectivity and impartiality of assessments
Answer options 1 st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Very tall 33.3 50
High 33.3 50
Average 33.3 -
Below average - -
Short - -
I find it difficult to answer - -
3.3 Objectivity and impartiality of assessments
Io
3aTpyAHACb OTBETUTD 0
) |o
Hwn3Kkumn 0
Io
Huske cpeaHero ||
CpegHuii 33,3
Bbicokuit P- 333 B 50
. — 50
OueHb BbICOKMI » 33,3
2 kypc (%) ™1 Kkypc (%)




3.4 Teaching methods used

Answer options 1 st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Very tall 33.3 75
High 33.3 25
Average - -
Below average 33.3 -
Short - -

I find it difficult to answer

3aTpy4HACL OTBETUTb

Huskuin

. [0
CpegHni 0

Bbicokuit 33,3
OyeHb BbICOKUM 33,3

2 Kypc (%) M1 Kypc (%)

3.4 Teaching methods used

e e N 33,3

75

4. Assess your participation in the formation of the individual work plan of the

master's student

only signs it.

Answer options 1 st year (%) 2nd year (%)
I do not participate 33.3 -
Participation is purely formal, the formation of 333 -
an individual plan does not actually depend on
me.
I develop all sections of the plan independently - 75
under the supervision of my supervisor.
I create an individual plan myself; the manager 333 25

I find it difficult to answer

Other (write your answer)




4. Assess your participation in the formation of the
individual work plan of the master's student

[pyroe (HanuwWTe CBOW BapMaHT oTBeTa) (.

3aTpy4HAOCb OTBETUTb (.

WUHAMBUAYaNbHBIN NNaH GopMUpPYIO... PH% ]

Bce pasaenbl nnaHa s paspabaTbiBalo...

Yyactue uncto popmasnbHoe,... g 0

He yyacTsyto

B 1Kypc (%) 2 kypc (%)

5. Rate your satisfaction with the assistance of your supervisor in preparing your
master's thesis

Answer options 1 st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 33.3 100
Partially satisfied 33.3 -
Not satisfied 33.3 -
I find it difficult to answer - -
Other (write your answer) - -

5. Rate your satisfaction with the assistance of your
supervisor in preparing your master's thesis

0
[pyroe (HanuwuTe CBOM BapuaHT OTBeTa) I 0

0
3aTpy4HACL OTBETUTb I 0

He yaosneTtBopeH(a)

§ 100

MonHocTbIO yaoBAeTBOpEH(a) —

33,3

YacTnyHo yaosnetsopeH(a) 333
33,3

2 Kypc (%) M1 Kypc (%)

If you answered «not satisfied» to the previous question, please write why.™:
- Because it doesn't exist.

“The students' answers are presented in the original. The author's spelling and punctuation have been preserved.



6. What, in your opinion, is an indicator
(select 3-4 key characteristics)

of a high scientific level of a university?

Answer options

1 st year (%)

2nd year (%)

Modern material and technical base

333

Participation of the university in the development
of target programs for the socio-economic
development of the region, cities, and enterprises

Involvement of master's students in research
projects

25

Strong faculty

66.6

25

Work at the wuniversity of famous foreign
scientists

333

50

Awards, prizes for achievements in science

333

Availability of publications of the university staff
in international publications

Participation in international research projects

I find it difficult to answer

33.3

Other (write your answer)

*The sum in % is not equal to 100, since several answer options were supposed to be selected

[Jpyroe (HanuwwuTe cBOM BapMaHT OTBeTA)
3aTpyaHAOCb OTBETUTH
Yyactne B MeXAyHapoaHbIX...
Hanuune nybankaumin cotpygHukos BY3a...
Harpagpl, npemum 3a OCTUXKEHUA B HayKe
PaboTa B BY3e 13BecTHbIx 3apybekHbiX...
Cu/bHbIM NpenoaaBaTeNbCKUI COCTaB
BoBneYeHHOCTb MarucTpaHToOB B HAY4YHO-...
YyuacTtune BY3a B pa3paboTke LeNeBbiX...

CoBpemeHHaa maTepuasibHO-TEXHUYECKas...

M 1 Kkypc (%)

6. What, in your opinion, is an indicator of a high scientific
level of a university? (select 3-4 key characteristics)

25

2 Kypc (%)

50
25

7. Are you involved in any research projects?

Answer options

1 st year (%)

2nd year (%)

Yes, | am participating (go to question 8)

333

25

No, I don’t participate, but I attend scientific
events (seminars, conferences) at the university

333

No, I don't participate.

75

I find it difficult to answer

333

Other (write your answer)




7. Are you involved in any research projects?

[pyroe (HanuwmnTe cBOI BapuaHT oTeBeTa)

Jarpyatocs orseTuTs —

Het, He yyacTBytO Q 75 .

HeT, He y4acTByto, HO noceLlato...

[Oa, yyacTtsyto (nepexop, K Bonpocy 8)

m 1 Kypc (%) 2 Kypc (%)

8. Please indicate which research projects you are involved in (select all that apply)

Answer options 1 st year (%) 2nd year (%)
I participate in the activities of scientific - 25
departments at my university
I am participating in a project led by my - -
supervisor/another teacher.
I am working on a research project with friends. 33.3 -
I am participating in a research project at anothg - -
university.
I am participating in a research project with foreig - -
universities
I find it difficult to answer 66.7 -

Other (write your answer) - -

Note:Question 8 was answered only by those students who answered yes to question 7. In addition, question 8 had
multiple answer options, so the sum of the answers does not add up to 100%.

8. Please indicate which research projects you are
involved in (select all that apply)

o 0
[pyroe (HanuwK\Te CBOWM BapMaHT oTBeTa) I 0

3aTpyAHAOCb OTBETUTb b 66,7

0
YyacTBylo B UCCNeL0BaTE/IbCKOM... I 0
0
0

YyacTByto B UCCNef0BaTENbCKOM... I

PaboTato Hag uccnesoBaTeNIbCKUM... b— 33,3

o 0
YuyacTsylo B NPOEKTE, KOTOPbIN BEAET... I 0

Y4yacTByto B 4eATeNbHOCTN HaY4HbIX... Jlo

2 Kypc (%) M1 Kkypc (%)
9. Tell me, where have you published theses and articles throughout your entire
career?




Answer options 1 st year (%) 2nd year (%)

In Kazakhstani and foreign/nearby publications - -

Only in Kazakhstani publications

Only in distant foreign publications 33.3 25

Only in neighboring foreign publications 33.3 50
I have no scientific publications. 33.3 25

Other (write your answer) - -

9. Tell me, where have you published theses and articles
throughout your entire career?

[pyroe (HanuwmMTe cBOW BapuaHT oTBeTa) (l

Y MeHA HeT Hay4yHbIX NybanKaumi 25
TONLKO B BAMNKHUX 3apyBeXHbIX... 50 '
TO/IbKO B AaNbHUX 3apYBENKHbIX... 25

TONbKO B KA3aXCTAHCKMX U30aHUAX ('

B Ka3axCTaHCKMX U B p,al]bHMX/6IWI)-KHVIX... (’

H 1 Kkypc (%) 2 Kypc (%)

10. Your level of foreign language proficiency:

Answer options 1 st year (%) 2nd year (%)
With a dictionary - -
Conversational level 33.3 25
Intermediate level 33.3 50
I express myself freely 33.3 25
I don't speak a foreign language - -
Other (write your answer) - -

10. Your level of foreign language proficiency:

[Jpyroe (HanuwwuTe cBOM BapMaHT OTBeTa) C.
He Bnafeto MHOCTPaHHLIM A3bIKOM d
CBO6OHO M3BACHAIOCH

CpeaHuii ypoBeHb

Pa3roBopHbIli ypoBeHb

Co cnoBapem d

m 1 Kkypc (%) 2 kypc (%)
11. Assess the level of your participation in the following types of department work

11.1Research work of the department (design, experimental design, technological,
etc.) as a full participant




11.2Writing scientific articles
11.3Participation with reports at conferences and seminars
11.4Preparation of research reports, abstracts

Other (write your answer)

If you answered “Low” to the previous question, please provide recommendations for
improving the participation of graduate students in the work of the department

11.1 Research work of the department (design, experimental design, technological,
etc.) as a full participant

Answer options 1 st year (%) 2nd year (%)
High 66.7 100
Average - -
Short 33.3 -
I find it difficult to answer - -
11.1 Research work of the department (design,
experimental design, technological, etc.) as a full
participant
100
g g
Bbicokuit CpeaHuii Huskni 3aTpygHAatoch
OTBETUTb
M 1 Kkypc (%) 2 Kypc (%)
11.2 Writing scientific articles
Answer options 1 st year (%) 2nd year (%)
High 66.7 75
Average - 25
Short 33.3 -
I find it difficult to answer - -




66,7

Bbicokui

11.2 Writing scientific articles

75

CpepgHuit

M 1 kypc (%)

Huskuin

3aTpyAHAatoch

OTBETUTb

2 Kypc (%)

11.3 Participation with reports at conferences and seminars

Answer options 1 st year (%) | 2nd year (%)
High 66.7 100
Average - -
Short 33.3 -
I find it difficult to answer - -
11.3 Participation with reports at conferences and
seminars
100
66,7
e .- e’
Bbicokuni CpegHuii Huskui 3aTpygHsaoch
OTBETUTb
M 1 kypc (%) 2 rypc (%)
11.4 Preparation of research reports, abstracts
Answer options 1 st year (%) 2nd year (%)
High 66.7 75
Average - 25
Short 333 -
I find it difficult to answer - -




11.4 Preparation of research reports, abstracts
75
66,7
33,3
25
N —
U \ U |9) U
L
BbicoKuit CpegHuii Huskui 3aTpyaHACch
OTBETUTbL
H 1 kypc (%) 2 Rypc (%)

12. Are you satisfied with the scientific and educational environment of the university

during your master’s degree studies?

12.10rganization of conferences, round tables, forums at the university, with the

participation of graduate students

12.2Logistics support for applied scientific research

12.3Accessibility for master's students of technology, computers necessary for the
educational process and scientific activities

12.4General level of organization and implementation of foreign internships

12.5Accessibility of library collections, electronic databases and Internet resources

12.6Availability of scientific equipment, instruments, materials

12.7 Availability of laboratories, specialized facilities and experimental sites

Other (write your answer)

If you answered «not satisfied» to the previous question, please provide recommendations

for improving the scientific and

educational environment

of the university

12.1 Organization of conferences, round tables, forums at the university, with the

participation of graduate students

Answer options 1 st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 66.7 100
Partially satisfied - -
Not satisfied 33.3 -

I find it difficult to answer




12.1 Organization of conferences, round tables, forums
at the university, with the participation of graduate
students
0
3aTpyAHAOCb OTBETUTD I 0

He yoosnersopeH

YacTnuHo yaosneTsopeH

33,3
MonocTaio yAoeneTaoper | ) 6,7

J 100
2 Kypc (%) ®1kypc (%)
12.2 Logistics support for applied scientific research
Answer options 1 st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 66.7 75
Partially satisfied - 25
Not satisfied 33.3 -
I find it difficult to answer - -
12.2 Logistics support for applied scientific research
’ )
3aTpyAHACL OTBETUTb )
)
He yoosneTtsopeH 33,3
25
YactnyHo yAO0B/1ETBOPEH r)
75
MNMonHocTblo yaosneTsopeH 66,7
2 Kypc (%) ™1 Kypc (%)

12.3 Availability for master's students of technology and computers necessary for the
educational process and scientific activities

Answer options 1 st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 66.7 75
Partially satisfied 33.3 -
Not satisfied - 25
I find it difficult to answer - -




12.3 Availability for master's students of technology and
computers necessary for the educational process and
scientific activities

3aTpygHACh OTBETUTD (’
< ——

He yoosneTtsopeH

YacTMuyHo yaoBneTBOpeH

MonHocTblo yaoBneTBOpeH 75

B 1Kypc (%) 2 Kypc (%)

12.4 General level of organization and implementation of foreign internship

Answer options 1 st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 66.7 75
Partially satisfied - 25
Not satisfied 33.3 -
I find it difficult to answer - -

12.4 General level of organization and implementation
of foreign internship

0
3aTpyAHACb OTBETUTD 0
He yoosnetBopeH 0
g I 33
25
YacTnyHo ya0BneTBOpEH 0
75

MonHocTblo OB/1€eTBOPEH
b P . 66,7

2 Kypc (%) ® 1 kypc (%)

12.5 Accessibility of library collections, electronic databases and Internet resources

Answer options 1 st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 66.7 100
Partially satisfied 333 -

Not satisfied - -
I find it difficult to answer - -




3aTpyAHAIOCb OTBETUTD

He ynoBneTtsopeH

YacTtnyHo yaosneTsopeH

MonHocTblo yaoBAETBOPEH

12.5 Accessibility of library collections, electronic
databases and Internet resources

2 Kypc (%) ® 1 kypc (%)

100

12.6 Availability of scientific equipment, instruments, materials

Answer options

1 st year (%) 2nd year (%)

Completely satisfied

66.7

75

Partially satisfied

333

25

Not satisfied

I find it difficult to answer

3aTpyAHACh OTBETUTL

He yoosneTsopeH

YacTnyHo yaoBneTBopeH

MonHocTblo yaoBNETBOPEH

12.6 Availability of scientific equipment, instruments,

materials

e Ea

25

75

m 1 Kypc (%) 2 KRypc (%)

12.7 Availability of laboratories, specialized facilities and experimental sites

Answer options 1 st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 66.7 75
Partially satisfied 333 -
Not satisfied - 25

I find it difficult to answer




12.7 Availability of laboratories, specialized facilities and
experimental sites

3aTpyaHAOCb OTBETUTb (‘

He yposnetsopeH

YacTuyHo yaoBneTsopeH

MonHoCTbIO yA0OBAETBOPEH

B 1Kypc (%) 2 Kypc (%)

13. Are you satisfied?

13.10rganization of the educational process

13.2Living conditions in the hostel

13.30rganization of free time

13.40rganization of food

13.50rganization of industrial practice

13.10rganization of the educational process

Answer options 1 st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 66.7 100
Partially satisfied - -
Not satisfied 33.3 -
I find it difficult to answer - -

13.1 Organization of the educational process

100
0 Fal
\v) U
MNonHocTblOo YactnyHo He ynosnetsopeH 3aTpyAHAaocb
YO0BNETBOPEH YO0BNEeTBOPEH 0TBETUTb

M 1 kypc (%) 2 Kypc (%)

13.2 Living conditions in the hostel




Answer options 1 st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 66.7 75
Partially satisfied - 25
Not satisfied - -
I find it difficult to answer 33.3 -

13.2 Living conditions in the hostel

25
0 Ay
MonHocTblo YactnyHo He 3aTpyAHaCcb

YAO0BNETBOPEH YAOB/IETBOPEH YAOBNETBOPEH OTBETUTb

B 1Kypc (%) 2 Kypc (%)

13.3 Organization of free time

Answer options 1 st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 66.7 75
Partially satisfied - 25
Not satisfied - -
I find it difficult to answer 33.3 -

13.3 Organization of free time

Bil_l

MonHocTbO YactnyHo 3aTpyAHAOCh
YO0BNETBOPEH YAOBNETBOPEH YAOBAETBOPEH OTBETUTH

M 1 kypc (%) 2 Kypc (%)

13.4 Organization of food




Answer options 1 st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 66.7 75
Partially satisfied - 25
Not satisfied - -
I find it difficult to answer 33.3 -

13.4 Organization of food
33,3
MonHocTblo YactmuHo 3aTpy4Hsaoch
YOOBNETBOPEH YAOBNETBOPEH Y/0BAETBOPEH OTBETUTb
B 1 Kkypc (%) 2 Kypc (%)
13.5 Organization of industrial practice

Answer options 1 st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 66.7 100
Partially satisfied - -
Not satisfied 33.3 -
I find it difficult to answer - -

MonHocTbto
y4,0BAETBOPEH

YactmyHo
yAO0BAETBOPEH

13.5 Organization of industrial practice
100

He
YO0BNETBOPEH

3aTpyAHatoch
0TBETUTb

M 1 Kkypc (%) 2 Kypc (%)




Conclusions based on the questionnaire results:

The main factors determining the choice of studying in a master's degree program at a
university:

1. Leading scientists on the faculty:

- Importance: 37.5% of master's students

- Reason: The opportunity to learn from leading experts in their field, providing access to
the most current knowledge and cutting-edge research.

2. Availability of budget places

- Importance: 33.3% of master's students

- Reason: the possibility of receiving a scholarship or other financial incentives.

3. Acceptable cost of training

- Importance: 29.2% of master's students

- Reason: reducing the financial burden on graduate students and their families, which
makes education more accessible.

Additional factors: continuing education at the same university, proximity to family
residence and high quality of education also influence the choice of a master's degree.

Satisfaction with the availability of information:

- Average satisfaction level: 87.5%

- Meaning: High level of satisfaction indicates that information is accessible and
satisfactory, which helps graduate students to effectively plan their learning activities.

Evaluation of the teaching staff of the master's program:

- more than 83% of master's students rated the level of knowledge, professionalism,
objectivity, teaching skills and methods of teachers as "very high" and "high".

Participation of master's students in the formation of an individual work plan:

- 37.5% of graduate students independently develop a plan under the supervision of a
supervisor;

- 29.1% form a plan independently, and the manager signs it without exerting significant
influence;

- 16.7% of graduate students do not participate in the creation of the plan or consider their
participation formal due to difficulties in independently formulating ideas.

Satisfaction with the assistance of the scientific supervisor:

- Satisfaction level: 83.3%

- Meaning: high level of satisfaction of master's students with the quality of support from
their academic supervisor.

Indicators of the high scientific level of the University:

1. Strong faculty: 45.8%.

2. Work at the university by famous foreign scientists: 41.7%.

3. Modern material and technical base and awards, prizes for achievements in science:
16.7%.

4. Involvement in research projects: 12.5%.

Publication of scientific papers:

- Active participation: 70.9% of master's students

- Meaning: high degree of involvement in the scientific community and desire to
disseminate research results.

Level of foreign language proficiency:

- the majority of master's degree students (70.9%) have an intermediate level of proficiency
in a foreign language, and 29.1% can express themselves freely.



Satisfaction of master's students with the scientific and educational environment of the
university:

1. Organization of conferences, round tables, and forums at the university with the
participation of master's students: 83.3%.

2. Material and technical support for applied scientific research: 83.3%.

3. Availability of technology and computers necessary for the educational process and
scientific activities: 87.5%.

4. Overall level of organization and implementation of foreign internships: 83.3%.

5. Availability of library collections, electronic databases and Internet resources: 100%.

6. Availability of scientific equipment, instruments, materials: 100%.

7. Availability of laboratories, specialized facilities and experimental sites: 87.5%.

Satisfaction of master's students with the quality of educational services:

- high level of satisfaction of master's students with living conditions, free time, food and
industrial training.

Overall rating:

- Postgraduates highly value research and teaching opportunities, which is reflected in
overall satisfaction with the university's services and support.

Recommendations:

1. Discussion of the questionnaire results:

- The head of the department must familiarize and discuss the results of the survey with
staff and graduate students.

2. Availability of survey results:

- Master's students can request the results of the survey by e-mail from the quality
management and accreditation center:cqma_kstu@mail.ru.

3. Improving engagement in research projects:

- understanding the reasons for the low involvement of master's students in research
projects;

- development of activities to stimulate the participation of master's students in scientific
research.



mailto:cqma_kstu@mail.ru

